RESOLUTION NO. 17-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, IN SUPPORT OF THE COMPLETION OF A PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT & ENVIRONMENTAL (PD&E) STUDY TO ADDRESS IMPROVING THE FLOW OF VEHICLES, PEDESTRIANS, AND BICYCLES THROUGH THE GATEWAY INTERSECTION OF US 1 AND SUNRISE BOULEVARD; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Commission adopted resolution 17-57 in support of the City Priorities List on March 21, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the list is used by the Broward Metropolitan Planning Organization ("MPO") to develop and update its Multimodal Priorities List which is used by the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") to develop the department's five-year work program; and

WHEREAS, the MPO and FDOT have requested that the City Commission pass a resolution in support of the Planning, Development & Environmental ("PD&E") study with the understanding that the study will include the Gateway fly-over concept and roundabout design proposed by FDOT as an alternative; and

WHEREAS, the PD&E study will be conducted by FDOT and will contain the analysis of several design alternatives to determine the best solution to the traffic concerns at this intersection; and

WHEREAS, the final product of the PD&E study will be the identification of a preferred alternative for the Gateway Intersection that has received consensus of support; and

WHEREAS, the project will move into the design phase following the completion of the study;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That the City Commission of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida hereby

RESOLUTION NO. 17-

PAGE 2

supports the completion of a Planning, Development & Environmental (PD&E) study for the Gateway intersection of US1 and Sunrise Boulevard.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

ADOPTED this the _____day of ______, 2017.

Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk JEFFREY A. MODARELLI